

Uldaho Law

## Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

---

Not Reported

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

---

7-27-2017

### State v. Barrett Appellant's Brief Dckt. 43947

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not\\_reported](https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported)

---

#### Recommended Citation

"State v. Barrett Appellant's Brief Dckt. 43947" (2017). *Not Reported*. 4139.  
[https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not\\_reported/4139](https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported/4139)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
Nature of the Case .....	1
Statement of the Facts and Course of Proceedings .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The District Court Erred When It Denied Mr. Barrett’s Motion For Credit For Time Served .....	5
A. Introduction .....	5
B. Standard Of Review .....	5
C. The District Court Erred When It Denied Mr. Barrett’s Request For Credit For Time Served .....	6
II. The District Court Abused Its Discretion When It Imposed, Upon Mr. Barrett, A Unified Sentence Of Ten Years, With Three And One-Half Years Fixed, Following His Plea Of Guilty To Possession Of A Controlled Substance With Intent To Deliver .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	14
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

*Hollon v. State*, 132 Idaho 573 (1999) .....12

*State v. Alberts*, 121 Idaho 204 (Ct. App. 1991).....13

*State v. Bitkoff*, 157 Idaho 410 (Ct. App. 2014) .....7

*State v. Brand*, No. 44221, 2017 WL 2350303, at \*3 (Idaho May 31, 2017) .....7, 8

*State v. Broadhead*, 120 Idaho 141 (1991).....11

*State v. Brown*, 121 Idaho 385 (1992).....11

*State v. Coassolo*, 136 Idaho 138 (2001).....11

*State v. Cotton*, 100 Idaho 573 (1979) .....10

*State v. Covert*, 143 Idaho 169 (Ct. App. 2006) .....5

*State v. Huffman*, 144 Idaho 201 (2007) .....3

*State v. Jackson*, 130 Idaho 293 (1997) .....10

*State v. Moore*, 156 Idaho 17 (Ct. App. 2014) .....6

*State v. Nice*, 103 Idaho 89 (1982).....11

*State v. Owens*, 158 Idaho 1 (2015) .....5, 6, 8

*State v. Reinke*, 103 Idaho 771 (Ct. App. 1982) .....10

*State v. Shideler*, 103 Idaho 593 (1982).....12

*State v. Stevens*, 146 Idaho 139 (2008) .....11

*State v. Wolfe*, 99 Idaho 382 (1978).....11

*Sun Valley Shopping Ctr., Inc. v. Idaho Power Co.*, 119 Idaho 87 (1991) .....11

Statutes

I.C. § 18-309.....*passim*

I.C. § 19-2523.....7

I.C. § 19-2603 .....7

Rules

Rule 35 .....3
